
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

 Thursday, 16th October, 2014 
at 5.30 pm 

 
Council Chamber - Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor Moulton (Chair) 

Councillor Hannides (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Baillie 
Councillor Coombs 
Councillor Fitzhenry 
Councillor Keogh 
Councillor Morrell 
Councillor Dr Paffey 
Councillor Stevens 
Councillor Thorpe 
 
 

 Appointed Members 
 

 Mrs U Topp, (Roman Catholic Church) 
Revd. J Williams, The Church of England 
(Portsmouth and Winchester Dioceses) 
Vacancies 

• Primary Parent Governor Representative; 
and  

• Secondary Parent Governor Representative 
 

 Contacts 
 

 Sharon Pearson 
Democratic Support Officer 
Tel. 023 8083 4597 
Email: sharon.pearson@southampton.gov.uk  

  
 Suki Sitaram 

Assistant Chief Executive 
Tel: 023 8083 2060 
Email: suki.sitaram@southampton.gov.uk  

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Role of Overview and Scrutiny 
Overview and Scrutiny includes the 
following three functions: 

Smoking Policy 
 
The Council operates a no-smoking policy in all 
civic buildings. 

• Holding the Executive to account by 
questioning and evaluating the 
Executive’s actions, both before and 
after decisions taken.   

• Developing and reviewing Council 
policies, including the Policy 
Framework and Budget Strategy.   

• Making reports and recommendations 
on any aspect of Council business 
and other matters that affect the City 
and its citizens.   

 
Overview and Scrutiny can ask the 
Executive to reconsider a decision, but 
they do not have the power to change 
the decision themselves.  
 

Mobile Telephones:- Please switch your mobile 
telephones to silent whilst in the meeting  
 
Use of Social Media:- If, in the Chair’s opinion, 
a person filming or recording a meeting or taking 
photographs is interrupting proceedings or 
causing a disturbance, under the Council’s 
Standing Orders the person can be ordered to 
stop their activity,
[...]
and forward funding are 
unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
Agendas and papers are now available online via the Council’s Website 

 
1 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  
 

 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
   
 

4 DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting. 
 

5 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages 
1 - 2) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 
September 2014 and to deal with any matters arising, attached. 
 

7 STRENGTHENING POLITICAL SCRUTINY OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES (Pages 3 
- 8) 
 

 Report of the Assistant Chief Executive providing details of Ofsted’s unannounced 
inspection of Children’s Services and the Local Safeguarding Children’s Board in 
Southampton and requesting that the Committee agree the way forward to strengthen 
the scrutiny of Children’s Services in Southampton, attached. 
 

8 FORWARD PLAN (Pages 9 - 56) 
 

 Report of the Assistant Chief Executive detailing items requested for discussion from 



 

the current Forward Plan.  
 
Items include:- 

• Response to Scrutiny Panel A Recommendations – “Maintaining Balanced 
Neighbourhoods through Planning” (Appendix 1 and 2); 

• Planning Enforcement Policy (Appendix 3 and 4); and 
• Residents’ Parking Policy (Appendices 5, 6 and 7). 

 
9 MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE (Pages 57 - 

60) 
 

 Report of the Assistant Chief Executive detailing the actions of the Executive and 
monitoring progress of the recommendations of the Committee, attached.  
 

Wednesday, 8 October 2014 HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC 
SERVICES 

 



 
- 7 - 

 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

 
Present: 
 

Councillors Moulton (Chair), Hannides (Vice-Chair), Coombs, Keogh, 
Morrell, Dr Paffey and Stevens and Revd Williams 
 

Also in Attendance: Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
Cabinet Member for Resources and Leisure 

 
17. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
The Committee noted the apologies of Councillors Baillie and Thorpe and Mrs Topp.  
The Committee also noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of 
Councillor Fitzhenry from the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee, the 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services, acting under delegated powers, had appointed 
Councillor Norris to replace him for the purposes of this meeting. 
 

18. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Committee Meeting held on 14th August 2014 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

19. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  
 
The Committee received and noted the report of the Assistant Chief Executive detailing 
the actions of the Executive and monitoring the progress of the recommendations of the 
Committee. 
 

20. ADULT SOCIAL CARE PROVIDER SERVICES  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult 
Social Care providing details of the consultation process and outlining the scope of and 
reasons for the proposals. 
 
Mr Strevens, Mrs Mar-Molinero, Mr Mar-Molinero, Ms Bay, Ms Guest and Mr Allen, 
(Mencap), Mr Barritt, (Solent Mind), Mr Loynes, (Spectrum SCIL), Mr Kurn, 
(Healthwatch), Mr Bennie and Ms Dillane, (Age UK), Ms Flack and Ms Joyce, (Choices 
Advocacy), Councillors Parnell, Mintoff and White (Members of the Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee) and Mr Leach member of the public, were present and with 
the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
i. that the list of all the Council-funded services within the scope of the Adult Social 

Care proposals be published on the Council’s website; 
ii. that to maximise awareness of the consultation, additional promotion of the 

remaining consultation events be undertaken, particularly the public consultation 
event on 22nd October 2014; 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 
- 8 - 

 

iii. that the action plan relating to the needs assessment of carers and service 
users, be circulated to the Committee; 

iv. that to build an understanding of the process, dialogue continued with 
stakeholders beyond the end of the consultation process;  and 

v. that the occupancy level statistics of the Council’s three residential homes over a 
stipulated period of time, be circulated to the Committee. 

 
21. PSP PLC - UPDATE  

 
The Committee received and noted the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources 
and Leisure providing an update on the work being undertaken by PSP plc. 
 

 

Page 2



 

DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: STRENGHTENING POLITICAL SCRUTINY OF 
CHILDREN AND FAMILIES 

DATE OF DECISION: 16 OCTOBER 2014 
REPORT OF: ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 
 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk  

Director Name:  Suki Sitaram Tel: 023 8083 2060 
 E-mail: suki.sitaram@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
On 7th July 2014 Ofsted undertook an unannounced inspection of Children’s Services 
in Southampton and the Southampton Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB).  
The inspection report has now been published and was discussed at the meeting of 
the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel on 25 September 2014.  
 
The report acknowledged the improvements that have followed the transformation 
programme and inspectors deemed the leadership and management of the service to 
be strong. Ofsted however identified a number of issues that need to be addressed 
before Children’s Services could be considered to be good. One of the areas for 
improvement identified by Ofsted relates to the Council’s scrutiny function.  The report 
recommends that the Council: 
 
‘Develop the role of scrutiny within the City to ensure that the wider multi-agency 
arrangements for the provision of early help and services to children and their families 
from children’s social care, are routinely considered by political leaders.’ 
 
The action plan being developed in response to the recommendations includes a 
commitment to review current scrutiny arrangements to include more regular and 
rigorous scrutiny of the multi-agency provision of children’s services, particularly early 
help services.  In response to the Ofsted recommendation and the developing action 
plan this report recommends a number of actions to strengthen and develop the 
Council’s approach to the scrutiny of children’s services in Southampton. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) The Committee is requested to consider the details in the report, the 

recommendation from the Council’s Management Team to set up a 
separate panel and agree the way forward to strengthen the scrutiny 
of Children’s Services in Southampton. 
 
 Page 3

Agenda Item 7



REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. In response to the recommendation to develop the role of scrutiny contained 

within the Ofsted Inspection report. 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2. Not applicable. 
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
3. Over four weeks in July 2014 Ofsted undertook a second unannounced 

inspection of Children’s Services in Southampton and Southampton Local 
Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB). This followed the previous inspection 
which had been declared by Ofsted to be flawed. 

4. The Ofsted Inspection report has now been published and whilst it recognises 
a number of the City Council’s strengths, the overall judgement is that 
children’s services require improvement and that the authority is not yet 
delivering good protection and help and care for children, young people and 
families. 

5. The report, alongside wider concerns related to the role of Members in 
championing the needs of looked after children and care leavers, states that 
‘political scrutiny arrangements have not been effectively applied to key areas 
of children’s services’ and, within the body of the report, ‘regular and detailed 
scrutiny of children’s services is not undertaken by either the Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel or the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee.’   

6. The comments above led to the following areas for improvement, out of a 
total of 47 identified within the Ofsted report: 

• Ensure that Members robustly and consistently champion the needs 
of looked after children and care leavers.  

• Develop the role of scrutiny within the City to ensure that the wider 
multi-agency arrangements for the provision of early help and services 
to children and their families from children’s social care, are routinely 
considered by political leaders. 

7. The Council needs to respond to the Ofsted Inspection report and is 
finalising an action plan to address the findings. The action plan will commit 
the Council to review current scrutiny arrangements and there is an 
expectation that when Ofsted re-inspect Southampton Children’s Services in 
12-18 months’ time all the actions will have been completed and that the 
scrutiny of children’s safeguarding will have improved and is able to 
demonstrate it is performing to a good standard.  Some of these actions 
need to be completed in 3 months. 

 Current arrangements for the scrutiny of Children and Families 
Services within the Council 

8. In recognition of the close links between health and social care and the 
increasing integration of services, scrutiny of all social care, including 
safeguarding children, was transferred to the Council’s Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (HOSP) in May 2013.  Prior to 2013 aspects of children’s 
social care had been scrutinised by this Committee. 
 

Page 4



9. The HOSP has, in addition to scrutinising the significant health and social 
care developments in Southampton, considered reports on children’s services 
on a number of occasions since May 2013.  This included discussions on the 
progress of the LSCB and the Serious Case Reviews. 

10. However, in light of the feedback from Ofsted the need to make 
improvements to the current arrangements for political scrutiny of children’s 
services is recognised. 

 Actions to strengthen scrutiny of Children and Families Services in 
Southampton 

11. To support Elected Members to effectively challenge service providers and 
decision makers and to ensure that regular and rigorous scrutiny is 
undertaken the following is recommended: 

• Scrutiny Members receive appropriate monthly performance 
information relating to the council’s Children and Families services. 

• Scrutiny is undertaken on a regular basis, of the performance of multi-
agency arrangements for the provision of early help and services to 
children and their families from children’s social care.  This will cover 
the work of the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) and early 
help service and include: 
 

o Monitoring the implementation of the Council’s action plan to 
address the recommendations made by Ofsted  

o Providing adequate challenge on the progress of the Ofsted 
Action Plan and evidence on improved outcomes  

o Scrutinising performance information, outcomes and the quality 
of practice. 

• The Council’s Management Team has recommended that to ensure 
regular scrutiny would require this to be undertaken on a bi monthly 
basis. Under current arrangements, this would mean HOSP (which 
meets 6 times a year) would need to double the number of meeting 
per year given the health and social care agenda or if OSMC were to 
take on the scrutiny, the meetings would need to be longer to 
accommodate the agendas. Both would have resource implications. 

• Attendance at these meetings will include the Chair of the LSCB, 
Cabinet Member for Children’s Safeguarding, the City Council’s 
Director, People who has the statutory role of DCS (Director of 
Children’s Services), Hampshire Constabulary, Health (Southampton 
Clinical Commissioning Group) and other relevant health providers. 

• Provide the necessary support and training to enable Members to 
deliver this role effectively, so that they can develop their 
understanding of the scrutiny role, the role of the LSCB and children’s 
services in Southampton.  The Centre for Public Scrutiny be invited to 
undertake training for Members to provide them with the skills and 
techniques required to effectively scrutinise children’s services in 
Southampton.  

• All Members have been invited to the Corporate Parenting Committee 
on 4 November 2014 to develop their understanding of the Corporate Page 5



Parenting role, the findings from the Ofsted Inspection and the 
Corporate Parenting Annual Report. In addition, it is recommended 
that a session is organised for Scrutiny Members to receive a briefing 
from the Director of Children’s Services on: 

  
o The roles and responsibilities of the key agencies in relation to 

safeguarding children in Southampton 
o Overview of the LSCB and Children and Families Division, 

including structures, staffing and key issues 
o The transformation of children’s services and what is planned 

for the next 12 months 
o The key children’s services performance indicators and 

performance trends. 
12. The council needs to be assured that the actions are effective and to assess 

whether any additional changes or support are required to strengthen the 
scrutiny of Children’s Services. Therefore it is recommended that the OSMC 
review the arrangements for the scrutiny of Children’s Services in 12 months. 

 Options for scrutiny arrangements for the scrutiny of Children and 
Families Services in the future 

13. On 12th September 2013, OSMC considered a report with a recommendation 
to incorporate the Corporate Parenting scrutiny function under the umbrella 
of the OSMC. However, this recommendation was not approved because the 
Director, People, withdrew the recommendation at the meeting. This was in 
recognition that the Lambeth approach was the preferred option, identified by 
Ofsted as best practice and the Corporate Parenting Committee was chaired 
by the Lead Member for Children and Young People. As the Council’s 
constitution states that no person who is a member of the Executive shall be 
appointed a member of a Scrutiny Body it was recognised that the 
recommendation in the report was therefore not a viable option under the 
scrutiny arrangements. 

14. The OSMC need to consider the most appropriate arrangements for 
implementing the actions detailed above. The options available to scrutinise 
the multi-agency arrangements for the provision of early help and services to 
children and their families from children’s social care include: 

• OSMC dedicate regular meetings to the scrutiny of the performance of 
Children and Families Services. 

• The HOSP continue to be the Panel that is responsible for the scrutiny 
of Children and Families Services and dedicates adequate time in 
meetings for this, or, given the important and growing health and 
social care agenda, schedules additional meetings to scrutinise the 
performance of Children and Families Services. 

• Reconsider the option of incorporating the Corporate Parenting 
scrutiny function under the umbrella of the OSMC. 
 
 
 

Page 6



• The recommendation of the Council’s Management Team (CMT) to set 
up an additional Children and Families Scrutiny Panel for 2 years. In 
order to provide robust scrutiny of these services, it is vital for 
Members to develop their knowledge and understanding of Children 
and Families services. CMT’s view is that in light of the Ofsted 
recommendations on strengthening political scrutiny of these sensitive 
and complex services, it is necessary to consider special arrangements 
which can then be reviewed after a period of time. Otherwise there is a 
danger that because of the full agendas of OSMC and HOSP, it will not 
be possible to give the necessary rigour to the scrutiny of Children and 
Families Services. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
Capital/Revenue  
15. It is recognised that the recommendation of the Council’s Management Team 

(CMT) to set up an additional Children and Families Scrutiny Panel which will 
contribute to council priorities of prevention and early intervention and 
protecting vulnerable people, will require some additional resources. 

Property/Other 
16. None 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  
17. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 

of the Local Government Act 2000.  
Other Legal Implications:  
18. None 
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 
19. Improving the effectiveness of the political scrutiny of children’s safeguarding 

will help contribute to the following priorities within the Council Strategy: 
• Protecting vulnerable people 
• Prevention and early intervention 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 7



 
KEY DECISION?  No 
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All 

 
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 
Appendices  
1. None 
Documents In Members
[...]
ent Policy Cllr Moulton 
Environment & 
Transport 

Residents Parking Policy  Cllr Moulton 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 8



4. 
 
 

Briefing papers responding to the Forward Plan items identified by members 
of the Committee are appended to this report.  Members are invited to use the 
papers to explore the issues with the decision maker. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
Capital/Revenue  
5. The details for the items on the Forward Plan will be set out in the Executive 

decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken. 
Property/Other 
6. The details for the items on the Forward Plan will be set out in the Executive 

decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken. 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  
7. The details for the items on the Forward Plan will be set out in the Executive 

decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken. 
8. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 

of the Local Government Act 2000. 
Other Legal Implications:  
9. None 
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 
10. The details for the items on the Forward Plan will be set out in the Executive 

decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken. 
KEY DECISION?  No 
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 
 

Appendices  
1. Response to Scrutiny Panel A Recommendations – Maintaining Balanced 

Neighbourhoods Through Planning 
2. Response to Scrutiny Panel A Recommendations – Maintaining Balanced 

Neighbourhoods Through Planning – Appendix  
3. Planning Enforcement Policy 
4. Planning Enforcement Policy – Appendix  
5. Residents Parking Policy  
6. Residents Parking Policy – Appendix 1 
7. Residents Parking Policy – Appendix 2 
Documents In Members’ Rooms 
1. None 
Equality Impact Assessment  
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality Impact 

[...]
dations are grouped under the following key themes: 
 

• Houses in Multiple Occupancy 
• Planning Enforcement 
• Permitted Development Rights 
• Community-Led Planning 

4. The recommendations contained within the final report are summarised as Appendix 
1, with proposed actions set out against each recommendation.  
 
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8
Appendix 1



BRIEFING PAPER 
 

RESOURCE/POLICY/FINANCIAL/LEGAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 Financial 
5. The resource implications are discussed in relation to each recommendation, where 

applicable. 
 Property / Other 
6. None. 
 Legal 
7. The responses require the exercise of a range of statutory powers, primarily under 

Town & Country Planning legislation. 
 Policy 
8. The report is in line with the Policy Framework. 
Appendices/Supporting Information: 
1  Proposed Responses to Scrutiny Panel A’s Recommendations 
  
Further Information Available From: Name: Simon Rowberry 
 Tel:  023 8083 2044 

E-mail:  simon.rowberry@southampton.gov.uk 
 

Page 14



1 
 

SCRUTINY PANEL: MAINTAINING BALANCED NEIGHBOURHOODS THROUGH PLANNING INQUIRY – FINAL REPORT 
RESPONSE TO RECOMMENDATIONS 

 Recommendation Response 
   
 Houses in Multiple Occupation SPD  
   
i That the Administration reconsider the HMO SPD thresholds once accurate and soundly 

based information on housing need and HMO numbers in Southampton, and the tipping 
point at which communities become unbalanced has been gathered. The Panel 
recommend that this happens as soon as possible, but no later than September 2015. The 
Panel believe that working with the universities in Southampton, perhaps through 
commissioning a specific investigation, e.g. as a student dissertation topic, could be a way 
forward here. Information gathered could be used in conjunction with the emerging details 
on location and HMO numbers emanating from the implementation of the Additional HMO 
licensing scheme in 4 Wards of the city. The Panel ask that a) early consideration be given 
to Freemantle
[...]
s can be demonstrated). 

Page 44



 

Removing a Residents Parking Scheme 

In some cases, residents within an existing Residents Parking Scheme may decide that it no longer 

serves the purpose for which it was implemented and they wish to see the parking restrictions 

removed (Note that this will not apply to restrictions implemented for the reasons outlined in Policy 

Statement RP3). 

The process for removing a Resident Parking Scheme is similar to that for implementing or amending 

parking restrictions of this nature. Before a formal consultation is carried out, residents will need to 

demonstrate that there is a reasonable support for doing so (as outlined in Policy Statement RP2). 

Southampton City Council will then carry out an investigation to see what impact removing the 

Residents Parking Scheme or part of the Residents Parking Scheme will have on the neighbouring 

areas. In most cases, any impact will be to the area which is proposing to remove the parking 

restrictions, particularly if they are adjacent to areas which have parking restrictions in place and wish 

to retain them.  

If there is no impact to neighbouring areas, Southampton City Council will carry out a formal 

consultation of all affected households (normally those eligible for a parking permit) with the outcome 

assessed as per the method outlined in Policy Statement RP10. 

 

 

Policy Statement RP10 

Once a prospective scheme has been designed to introduce, amend or remove a Residents 

Parking Scheme, Southampton City Council will consult all affected residents on the proposal 

with the following options; 

1. This household is in favour of the proposal 

2. This household is not in favour of the proposal 

3. The implementation of the proposal would not affect this household 

In order for a scheme to be formally proposed, there will need to be a significant response rate 

and a convincing majority of households which are in favour of the scheme (The households 

who 
[...]
communication Communication of how and when scheme operates, with fixture list and 

web pages for updates 

3. Localities Z4 

 

Z5 

 

General 

Derby Road and Northumberland Road 

 

Rockstone Lane & Onslow Road 

 

Review of community clusters where requested by Ward 

Councillors and linked to requests from individual roads  

Trial of marking parking bays with related management of DPB locations 

 

Change of restrictions and times of operation 

 

A small number of proposals may emerge from this. 

4. Roads General 

 

 

Assessment of viability of individual road amendments 

(e.g. in context of Controlled Zone). 

Review of survey and other historical requests for minor 

changes in restrictions on roads within scheme areas. 

A range of minor amendments may be surveyed and proposed. 

5. New RPS 

requests 

General RPS policy will guide how future requests will be 

assessed, designed and decided upon. 

Generally a more structured approach will assist in target funding where 

schemes will have most benefit and community support 

P
age 56



 

DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO 
THE EXECUTIVE 

DATE OF DECISION: 16TH OCTOBER 2014 
REPORT OF: ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 
 E-mail: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk  
Director Name:  Suki Sitaram Tel: 023 8083 2060 
 E-mail: Suki.sitaram@southampton.gov.uk  
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
This item enables the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and 
track progress on recommendations made to the Executive at previous meetings. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) That the Committee considers the responses from Cabinet Members 

to recommendations from previous meetings and provides feedback. 
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. To assist the Committee in assessing the impact and consequence of 

recommendations made at previous meetings. 
[...]
with social 
media and “Stay Connected”. 

 

   3) That the action plan relating to 
assessments is circulated to the 
Committee. 
 

An appropriate person-centred review of each 
individual’s eligible needs will be carried out 
to ensure a smooth transition to any new 
service. Full details will be contained in the 

 

P
age 59

A
genda Item

 9
A

ppendix 1



 2

Date Portfolio  Title Action proposed Action Taken Progress Status 
Cabinet report seeking approval for any 
changes. 

   4) That, to build consensus, dialogue 
continues with stakeholders beyond 
the end of the consultation process. 
  

Agreed  

   5) That statistics showing the occupancy 
levels of the Council’s 3 residential 
homes over a period of time are 
circulated to the Committee. 

See information below Completed 

 
 
 

 
Average occupancy levels of council’s three residential homes, April 2009 to March 2014 

 
 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 

Woodside Lodge 85.0% 91.9% 81.7% 71.2% 88.4% 
Glen Lee 87.9% 90.8% 88.2% 82.0% 94.7% 
Holcroft House 94.9% 97.8% 96.7% 96.7% 98.2% 

 

P
age 60


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Strengthening Political Scrutiny of Children and Families
	8 Forward Plan
	Response to Scrutiny Panel A Recommendations Maintaining Balanced Neighbourhoods Through Planning
	Response to Recommendations - Appendix
	Planning Enforcement Policy
	Planning Enforcement Policy for Southampton City Council - Appendix
	Residents Parking Policy
	Residents Parking Policy - Appendix 1
	Residents Parking Policy - Appendix 2

	9 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations to the Executive
	Enc. 1 for Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations to the Executive




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 9 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 OCTOBER 2014 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Moulton (Chair), Hannides (Vice-Chair), Baillie, Coombs, 
Morrell, Dr Paffey, Stevens, Thorpe and White  
 

Also in Attendance:  Leader of the Council – Councillor Letts 
Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport – Councillor Rayment 

 
22. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
The Committee noted the apologies of Councillor Keogh, Revd Williams and Mrs Topp.  
The Committee also noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of 
Councillor Fitzhenry from the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee, the 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services, acting under delegated powers, had appointed 
Councillor White to replace him for the purposes of this meeting. 
 

23. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Committee Meeting held on 11 September 2014 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

24. STRENGTHENING POLITICAL SCRUTINY OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Chief Executive providing details 
of Ofsted’s unannounced inspection of Children’s Services and the Local Safeguarding 
Children’s Board in Southampton and requesting that the Committee agree the way 
forward to strengthen the scrutiny of Children’s Services in Southampton. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 

i. that a Children and Families Scrutiny Panel be established to provide robust 
scrutiny of Children and Families Services; and 

 
ii. that the Panel meet on a bi-monthly basis over a two year period  and that 

funding for this additional Panel should not be taken from the Children’s 
Safeguarding Portfolio. 

 
25. FORWARD PLAN  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Chief Executive detailing the 
items requested for discussion from the current Forward Plan. 
 
Ms Hand, Mr Johnson, Mrs Barton, Mrs Swallow, Mrs Dahl and Mr Vinson (Members of 
the Public) and Councillor Burke (Chair of Scrutiny Panel A), were present and with the 
consent of the Chair addressed the meeting. 
 



 

 

- 10 - 
 

RESOLVED 
 

i. that on consideration of the briefing paper relating to “Response to Scrutiny 
Panel A Recommendations – Maintaining Balanced Neighbourhoods Through 
Planning” the Committee recommended:- 
 

a) the Leader of the Council be requested to consider the inclusion of a timescale 
for the implementation of the response to recommendation (vi) “Homes in 
Multiple Occupation SPD – To-Let Signs” on Page 2 of the Appendix of the 
report; 

b) the Leader of the Council be requested to consider rewording recommendation 
(i) “Educate, Engage and Enforce” on Page 5 of the Appendix of the report, to 
reflect a more positive response and clarifying that the Council would continue to 
support communities in developing neighbourhood plans; 

c) the Leader of the Council be requested to consider incorporating parking 
implications as part of the proposed review of Houses in Multiple Occupation; 
and 

d) the Executive reconsidered their position in relation to the development of an 
Article 4 Direction to remove Permitted Development Rights for Houses in 
Multiple Occupation. 

 
ii. that on consideration of the briefing paper relating to “Planning Enforcement 

Policy” the Committee recommended:- 
 
a) officers be requested to ensure that the Planning Enforcement Policy enabled 

recurring and cumulative breaches to be taken into consideration when 
enforcement action was determined; and  

b) the use of letters imposing higher sanctions by way of Section 215 notices be 
increased and undertaken by Business Support Staff opposed to Specialist 
Enforcement Officers.  

 
iii. that on consideration of the briefing paper relating to “Residents’ Parking Policy” 

the Committee recommended:- 
 

a) the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport reconsidered the proposal 
to charge for Bar Markings; 

b) mechanisms be developed, including the use of technology, which would enable 
residents to receive a rapid response to requests for parking enforcement from 
Enforcement Officers; 

c) priority be given to taking enforcement action against blocked drives; 
d) officers be requested to ensure that consideration be given to include 

parameters within the policy which would enable owners of properties built post 
March 2011 to be eligible for a parking permit; 

e) intelligence be utilised to target enforcement against drivers who persistently 
infringed parking regulations close to Schools; and 

f) the Council work more closely with Schools to encourage the use of CCTV to 
monitor parking surrounding Schools which would enable offenders to be named 
and shamed. 

 
 
 



 

 

- 11 - 
 

26. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  
 
The Committee received and noted the report of the Assistant Chief Executive detailing 
the actions of the Executive and monitoring progress of the recommendations of the 
Committee. 
 

 


